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TITLE 326 AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Proposed Rule
LSA Document #02-122

DIGEST

Amends 326 IAC 6-1-14 concerning particulate rules, nonattainment area limitations in Wayne County. Effective 30
days after filing with the secretary of state.

HISTORY
First Notice of Comment Period: March 1, 2002, Indiana Register (25 IR 2592).
Second Notice of Comment Period: July 1, 2002, Indiana Register (25 IR 3493).
Notice of First Hearing: July 1, 2002, Indiana Register (25 IR 3495).
Date of First Hearing: September 4, 2002.

PUBLIC COMMENTS UNDER IC 13-14-9-4.5

IC 13-14-9-4.5 states that a board may not adopt a rule under IC 13-14-9 that is substantively different from the draft rule published
under IC 13-14-9-4, until the board has conducted a third comment period that is at least twenty-one (21) days long. Because this
proposed rule is not substantively different from the draft rule published on July 1, 2002, at 25 IR 3493, the Indiana Department of
Environmental Management (IDEM) is not requesting additional comment on this proposed rule.

SUMMARY/RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM THE SECOND COMMENT PERIOD
IDEM requested public comment from July 1, 2002, through July 31, 2002, on IDEM’s draft rule language.
No comments were received during the second comment period.

SUMMARY/RESPONSE TO COMMENTS RECEIVED AT THE FIRST PUBLIC HEARING

On September 4, 2002, the air pollution control board (board) conducted the first public hearing/board meeting concerning the
development of amendments to 326 IAC 6-1-14. Comments were made by the following party:

Anthony Sullivan, Richmond Power and Light Company, RPL
Following is a summary of the comments received and IDEM’s responses thereto:

Comment: We recommend that the board preliminarily adopt the draft rule and we will continue to work with the department to
resolve the issue of limiting the combined tons per year to seven hundred (700) tons per year. (RPL)

Response: The department will reevaluate the basis for this limit an will work with Richmond Power and Light Company to resolve
this issue.

326 IAC 6-1-14

SECTION 1. 326 IAC 6-1-14, AS AMENDED AT 25 IR 756, SECTION 15, IS AMENDED TO READ AS
FOLLOWS:

326 IAC 6-1-14 Wayne County
Authority: I1C 13-17-3-4; IC 13-17-3-11
Affected: IC 13-15; IC 13-17

Sec. 14. In addition to the emission limitations contained in section 2 of this rule, the following limitations apply
to sources in Wayne County:

WAYNE COUNTY
NED
S Point Emission Limits
Plant Input tons/y Ibs/millio

Source 1D 1D Process I n BTU grains/dscf




Belden Wire and Cable
(office)

Dana Perfect
Circle-Richmond

Joseph H. Hill Co. PLT-A

Joseph H. Hill Co. PLT-B

Joseph H. Hill Co. PLT-C

Dana Perfect
Circle-Hagerstown
Richmond Milestone
Contractors

Cambridge City Milestone
Contractors

Johns Manville Corporation

Richmond State Hospital

Schrock Cabinet Company

Richmond Power & Light

Earlham College
Purina Mills, Inc.

Wallace Metals
Design & Manufacturing
Barrett Paving Materials

Wayne County Farm Bureau

Farmer’s Grain

Belden Wire and Cable
(plant)
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0004

0007
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0032

0014

0008

0028

0006

0025

0015

0009

0033

0011

0029

0021

0017

0003

1P

2P

5P

6P
7P

8P
9p
10P

13P

14P

15P
16P

17P
19P
20P
21P
22P
23p
24P

26P
27P

28P
29P

31P
32P

33p
34p
24

39

47

39

Oil Boiler 39 MMBTU/Hr.

Cupola

3 Oil Boilers (Single Stack) 30

MMBTU/Hr.

Oil Boiler 22.5 MMBTU/Hr.
3 Oil Boilers (Single Stack) 175

MMBTU/Hr.

Oil Boiler No. 1 19 MMBTU/Hr.
Oil Boiler No. 2 7 MMBTU/Hr.
Gas Boiler 50 MMBTU/Hr.

Rotary Dryer

Rotary Dryer

25 MMBTU/Hr. Natural Gas Boiler
Lines 2 and 3 Natural Gas Melt

Furnaces

Line 6 Electric Melt Furnace

Line 3 Curing Oven
Line 6 Curing Oven
Line 2 Forming Process
Line 3 Forming Process
Line 6 Forming Process

(4 Gas/Oil Boilers) 123.4
MMBTU/Hr.

Wood Boiler 10 MMBTU/Hr.
Coal Boiler 10 MMBTU/Hr.

Coal Boiler No. 1 385 MMBTU/Hr.

Coal Boiler No. 2 730 MMBTU/Hr.

Oil Boiler 14 MMBTU/Hr.

2 Oil Boilers One Stack 27
MMBTU/Hr.

Oil Boiler 6.5 MMBTU/Hr.
1 Coal Boiler 43.5 MMBTU/Hr.

Primary Crushing
Secondary Crushing

Screening/Conveying/Handling

Shipping/Receiving,
Transferring/Conveying,

Screening/Cleaning, Drying
Shipping, Receiving, Transferring,

Conveying, Drying

Plastic Compounding
Rubber Mixing

8.0
51.50
1.40

1.0
5.60

0.70
0.30
2.10

50.80

67.4

1.5
7.8

3.9
27.4
6.2
58.3
123.6
45.4
1.7

7.60
6.90
H6
320**
2333
700%*
0.70
1.0

0.10
38.20
17.40
63.3
292.4
10.40

732.0

8.0
0.14

0.015

0.015

0.015
0.015

0.015
0.015
0.010

0.0137

0.014

0.190
0.280

0.19%*

0.22%*

0.080
0.015

0.015
0.350

0.133

0.158

0.218

0.01

0.020
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02



Pneumatic 10.80
**The combined emissions from Coal Boiler No. 1 and Coal Boiler No. 2 shall not exceed 0.22 IbssMMBTU or 700
tons/year. (Air Pollution Control Board; 326 IAC 6-1-14; filed Mar 10, 1988, 1:20p.m.: 11 IR 2482; filed Jun 15, 1995,
1:00 p.m.: 18 IR 2727, errata filed Jul 6, 1995, 5:00 p.m.: 18 IR 2795, filed Sep 24, 1999, 9:57 a.m.: 23 IR 301; filed
Nov 8, 2001, 2:02 p.m.: 25 IR 756)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, IC 13-14-8-6, and IC 13-14-9, IC 13-14-8-6, and IC 13-14-9, notice is hereby given that
on November 6, 2002 at 1:00 p.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street,
Conference Center Room A, Indianapolis, Indiana, the air pollution control board will hold a public hearing on proposed
amendments to 326 IAC 6-1-14.

The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from the public prior to final adoption of these rules by the
board. All interested persons are invited and will be given reasonable opportunity to express their views
concerning the proposed amendments. Oral statements will be heard, but for the accuracy of the record, all
comments should be submitted in writing.

Additional information regarding this action may be obtained from Jean Beauchamp, Office of Air Quality,
Rules Section, (317) 232-8424 or (800) 451-6027 (in Indiana).

Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for participation in this event should contact the Indiana
Department of Environmental Management, Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue

P.O. Box 6015

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015
orcall (317) 233-0855. (TDD): (317) 232-6565. Speech and hearing impaired callers may contact IDEM via the
Indiana Relay Service at 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours’ notification.

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Office of Air Quality, Tenth Floor, 100 North Senate Avenue and
Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public
inspection.

Janet G. McCabe
Assistant Commissioner
Office of Air Quality

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on November 6, 2002 at 1:00 p.m., at the Indiana Government Center-
South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room A, Indianapolis, Indiana the Air Pollution Control Board
will hold a public hearing on proposed amendments to 326 IAC 6-1-14. The purpose of this hearing is to receive
comments from the public prior to final adoption of these rules by the board. All interested persons are invited and will
be given reasonable opportunity to express their views concerning the proposed amendments. Oral statements will be
heard, but for the accuracy of the record, all comments should be submitted in writing.

Additional information regarding this action may be obtained from Jean Beauchamp, Office of Air Quality, Rules
Section, (317) 232-8424 or (800) 451-6027 (in Indiana). Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for
participation in this event should contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Americans with
Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue

P.O. Box 6015

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015
or call (317) 233-0855. (TDD): (317) 232-6565. Speech and hearing impaired callers may contact IDEM via the
Indiana Relay Service at 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours’ notification. Copies of these rules



are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-North, 100 North Senate Avenue, Tenth Floor and Legislative
Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Janet G. McCabe
Assistant Commissioner
Office of Air Quality



