Document: Proposed Rule, Register Page Number: 26 IR 97

Source: October 1, 2002, Indiana Register, Volume 26, Number 1

Disclaimer: This document was created from the files used to produce the official Indiana Register. However, this document is unofficial.

TITLE 326 AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Proposed Rule

LSA Document #02-122

DIGEST

Amends 326 IAC 6-1-14 concerning particulate rules, nonattainment area limitations in Wayne County. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

HISTORY

First Notice of Comment Period: March 1, 2002, Indiana Register (25 IR 2592). Second Notice of Comment Period: July 1, 2002, Indiana Register (25 IR 3493).

Notice of First Hearing: July 1, 2002, Indiana Register (25 IR 3495).

Date of First Hearing: September 4, 2002.

PUBLIC COMMENTS UNDER IC 13-14-9-4.5

IC 13-14-9-4.5 states that a board may not adopt a rule under IC 13-14-9 that is substantively different from the draft rule published under IC 13-14-9-4, until the board has conducted a third comment period that is at least twenty-one (21) days long. Because this proposed rule is not substantively different from the draft rule published on July 1, 2002, at 25 IR 3493, the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) is not requesting additional comment on this proposed rule.

SUMMARY/RESPONSE TO COMMENTS FROM THE SECOND COMMENT PERIOD

IDEM requested public comment from July 1, 2002, through July 31, 2002, on IDEM's draft rule language.

No comments were received during the second comment period.

SUMMARY/RESPONSE TO COMMENTS RECEIVED AT THE FIRST PUBLIC HEARING

On September 4, 2002, the air pollution control board (board) conducted the first public hearing/board meeting concerning the development of amendments to 326 IAC 6-1-14. Comments were made by the following party:

Anthony Sullivan, Richmond Power and Light Company, RPL

Following is a summary of the comments received and IDEM's responses thereto:

Comment: We recommend that the board preliminarily adopt the draft rule and we will continue to work with the department to resolve the issue of limiting the combined tons per year to seven hundred (700) tons per year. (RPL)

Response: The department will reevaluate the basis for this limit an will work with Richmond Power and Light Company to resolve this issue.

326 IAC 6-1-14

SECTION 1. 326 IAC 6-1-14, AS AMENDED AT 25 IR 756, SECTION 15, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

326 IAC 6-1-14 Wayne County Authority: IC 13-17-3-4; IC 13-17-3-11

Affected: IC 13-15; IC 13-17

Sec. 14. In addition to the emission limitations contained in section 2 of this rule, the following limitations apply to sources in Wayne County:

	W	AYNE COUNTY			
	NED				
	S Point		Emission Limits		
	Plant Input		tons/y lbs/millio		
Source	ID ID	Process	r n BTU grains/dscf		

Belden Wire and Cable (office)	0003	1P	Oil Boiler 39 MMBTU/Hr.	8.0	0.015	
Dana Perfect Circle–Richmond	0004	2P	Cupola	51.50		0.133
Joseph H. Hill Co. PLT-A	0007	5P	3 Oil Boilers (Single Stack) 30 MMBTU/Hr.	1.40	0.015	
		6P	Oil Boiler 22.5 MMBTU/Hr.	1.0	0.015	
Joseph H. Hill Co. PLT-B	0031	7P	3 Oil Boilers (Single Stack) 175 MMBTU/Hr.	5.60	0.015	
Joseph H. Hill Co. PLT-C	0032	8P	Oil Boiler No. 1 19 MMBTU/Hr.	0.70	0.015	
•		9P	Oil Boiler No. 2 7 MMBTU/Hr.	0.30	0.015	
Dana Perfect Circle-Hagerstown	0014	10P	Gas Boiler 50 MMBTU/Hr.	2.10	0.010	
Richmond Milestone Contractors	8000	13P	Rotary Dryer	50.80		0.158
Cambridge City Milestone Contractors	0028	14P	Rotary Dryer	67.4		0.218
Johns Manville Corporation	0006	15P	25 MMBTU/Hr. Natural Gas Boiler	1.5	0.0137	
		16P	Lines 2 and 3 Natural Gas Melt Furnaces	7.8		0.01
		17P	Line 6 Electric Melt Furnace	3.9		0.020
		19P	Line 3 Curing Oven	27.4		0.02
		20P	Line 6 Curing Oven	6.2		0.02
		21P	Line 2 Forming Process	58.3		0.02
		22P	Line 3 Forming Process	123.6		0.02
Richmond State Hospital	0025	23P 24P	Line 6 Forming Process (4 Gas/Oil Boilers) 123.4 MMBTU/Hr.	45.4 7.7	0.014	0.02
Schrock Cabinet Company	0015	26P	Wood Boiler 10 MMBTU/Hr.	7.60	0.190	
Total Care Care Care Party		27P	Coal Boiler 10 MMBTU/Hr.	6.90	0.280	
Richmond Power & Light	0009	28P	Coal Boiler No. 1 385 MMBTU/Hr.	71.6 320**	0.19**	
		29P	Coal Boiler No. 2 730 MMBTU/Hr.		0.22**	
Earlham College		31P	Oil Boiler 14 MMBTU/Hr.		0.080	
Purina Mills, Inc.	0033	32P	2 Oil Boilers One Stack 27 MMBTU/Hr.	1.0	0.015	
Wallace Metals	0011	33P	Oil Boiler 6.5 MMBTU/Hr.	0.10	0.015	
Design & Manufacturing		34P	1 Coal Boiler 43.5 MMBTU/Hr.	38.20	0.350	
Barrett Paving Materials	0029	24	Primary Crushing	17.40		
C			Secondary Crushing	63.3		
			Screening/Conveying/Handling	292.4		
Wayne County Farm Bureau	0021	39	Shipping/Receiving, Transferring/Conveying, Screening/Cleaning, Drying	10.40		
Farmer's Grain	0017	47		732.0		
Belden Wire and Cable			• j ō, t j ō			
(plant)	0003	39	Plastic Compounding	8.0		
· /			Rubber Mixing	0.14		
			2			

Pneumatic 10.80

**The combined emissions from Coal Boiler No. 1 and Coal Boiler No. 2 shall not exceed 0.22 lbs/MMBTU or 700 tons/year. (Air Pollution Control Board; 326 IAC 6-1-14; filed Mar 10, 1988, 1:20 p.m.: 11 IR 2482; filed Jun 15, 1995, 1:00 p.m.: 18 IR 2727; errata filed Jul 6, 1995, 5:00 p.m.: 18 IR 2795; filed Sep 24, 1999, 9:57 a.m.: 23 IR 301; filed Nov 8, 2001, 2:02 p.m.: 25 IR 756)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, IC 13-14-8-6, and IC 13-14-9, IC 13-14-8-6, and IC 13-14-9, notice is hereby given that on November 6, 2002 at 1:00 p.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room A, Indianapolis, Indiana, the air pollution control board will hold a public hearing on proposed amendments to 326 IAC 6-1-14.

The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from the public prior to final adoption of these rules by the board. All interested persons are invited and will be given reasonable opportunity to express their views concerning the proposed amendments. Oral statements will be heard, but for the accuracy of the record, all comments should be submitted in writing.

Additional information regarding this action may be obtained from Jean Beauchamp, Office of Air Quality, Rules Section, (317) 232-8424 or (800) 451-6027 (in Indiana).

Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for participation in this event should contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue

P.O. Box 6015

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015

or call (317) 233-0855. (TDD): (317) 232-6565. Speech and hearing impaired callers may contact IDEM via the Indiana Relay Service at 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours' notification.

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Office of Air Quality, Tenth Floor, 100 North Senate Avenue and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Janet G. McCabe Assistant Commissioner Office of Air Quality

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on November 6, 2002 at 1:00 p.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room A, Indianapolis, Indiana the Air Pollution Control Board will hold a public hearing on proposed amendments to 326 IAC 6-1-14. The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from the public prior to final adoption of these rules by the board. All interested persons are invited and will be given reasonable opportunity to express their views concerning the proposed amendments. Oral statements will be heard, but for the accuracy of the record, all comments should be submitted in writing.

Additional information regarding this action may be obtained from Jean Beauchamp, Office of Air Quality, Rules Section, (317) 232-8424 or (800) 451-6027 (in Indiana). Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for participation in this event should contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue

P.O. Box 6015

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015

or call (317) 233-0855. (TDD): (317) 232-6565. Speech and hearing impaired callers may contact IDEM via the Indiana Relay Service at 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours' notification. Copies of these rules

are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-North, 100 North Senate Avenue, Tenth Floor and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Janet G. McCabe Assistant Commissioner Office of Air Quality